December 2017 are before restatements for the change in accounting policy disclosed in Note 4.

5.2.3  Reclassification of comparative information

In addition to the correction of the above error, comparative figures disclosed in ‘costs of providing services’
have been reclassified with effect from these financial statements to ‘other operating expenses’ to conform with
the current year’s presentation for the purpose of fairer presentation.  These reclassifications have been made
following a determination that the presentation adopted with effect from the current year provides more
comparable and meaningful information when compared to industry practice.

The impact of the reclassification on the Group’s income statement for the comparative period is disclosed in
the table below:

International Hotel Investments p.l.c.
Report and financial statements
Year ended 31 December 2018

FS85

5   Critical accounting estimates, judgements and errors - continued

5.2 Restatement of comparatives - continued

5.2.3  Reclassification of comparative information - continued

The Company As  As

 reported  restated
 2017 Restatement 2017
 €’000 €’000 €’000

Statement of comprehensive income (extract)
  Revenue 242,413 - 242,413
  Costs of providing services (132,015) 18,797 (113,218)
   110,398 18,797 129,195

  Other operating expenses (403) (18,797) (19,200)

6 The Group’s operations in Libya

The Group’s activities in Libya principally comprise:

• The Corinthia Hotel Tripoli, a fully owned five-star hotel in Tripoli with a carrying amount of €76.4m
(2017: €78.9m);

• An adjoining Commercial Centre to the above-mentioned hotel, with a carrying amount of €73.7m (2017:
€68.2m);

• The ownership of a site surrounding the hotel, with a carrying amount of €29.5m (2017: €29.5m); and

• The development of the Medina Towers Project through an associated undertaking in which the Group
holds a 25% share, which investment has a carrying amount of €12.8m (2017: €12.6m).